

Nos. 10-56406, 10-56415

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

GLENN TIBBLE, WILLIAM BAUER, WILLIAM IZRAL, HENRY
RUNOWIECKI, FREDERICK SUHADOLC, and HUGH TINMAN, JR.,
as representatives of a class of similarly situated persons, and on behalf
of the Plan,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

EDISON INTERNATIONAL, THE EDISON INTERNATIONAL
BENEFITS COMMITTEE, f/k/a The Southern California Edison
Benefits Committee, EDISON INTERNATIONAL TRUST
INVESTMENT COMMITTEE, SECRETARY OF THE EDISON
INTERNATIONAL BENEFITS COMMITTEE, SOUTHERN
CALIFORNIA EDISON'S VICE PRESIDENT OF HUMAN
RESOURCES, and MANAGER OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA
EDISON'S HR SERVICE CENTER,
Defendants-Appellees,

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central
District of California (Stephen V. Wilson, *Judge*), No. 2:07-cv-05359-
SVW-AGR

Brief of the **Investment Company Institute** as *Amicus Curiae* in
Support of Defendants-Appellees Seeking Affirmance in Pertinent Part

Thomas L. Cabbage III
S. Michael Chittenden
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20004-2401
202-662-6000

Nos. 10-56406, 10-56415

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

Glenn Tibble, et al., Plaintiffs-Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

Edison International, et al., Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

Fed. R. App. P. 26.1 Disclosure Statement

The undersigned counsel of record for *Amicus Curiae* the Investment Company Institute hereby furnishes the following information in accordance with Rule 26.1 of the Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure:

The Investment Company Institute has no publicly traded parent corporation.

Dated: August 1, 2011

/s/ Thomas L. Cabbage III
Attorney of Record for
the Investment Company Institute

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
DISCUSSION	5
I. Introduction	5
II. Defined Contribution Plans	6
III. Plaintiffs’ Sweeping Challenges to Certain Investment Options for 401(k) Plans Are Flawed and Misleading.....	9
A. “Retail” Mutual Funds and “Institutional” Investment Options.....	9
B. Money Market Funds, Short-term Investment Funds, and Stable Value Funds.....	17
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Jones v. Harris Assocs., L.P.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1418 (2010).....	10, 16, 17, 18
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , 639 F. Supp. 1074 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	17, 33
<i>Tibble v. Edison Int’l</i> , No. CV 07-5359 SVW (AGRx), 2010 WL 2757153 (C.D. Cal. July 8, 2010).....	25
STATUTES	
The Securities Act of 1933 (the “1933 Act”), 15 U.S.C. § 77a <i>et seq.</i>	12, 16
The Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. § 78a <i>et seq.</i>	16
The Investment Company Act of 1940 (the “1940 Act”), 15 U.S.C. § 80a-1 <i>et seq.</i>	8, 12, 16, 18
15 U.S.C. § 80a-18(f).....	14
15 U.S.C. § 80a-22	12
The Investment Advisers Act of 1940, 15 U.S.C. § 80b-1 <i>et seq.</i>	16
26 U.S.C. § 401(k) (Internal Revenue Code § 401(k)).....	<i>passim</i>
Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (“ERISA”), 29 U.S.C. § 1001 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 1002(21)(B) (ERISA § 3(21)(B))	8
29 U.S.C. § 1101(b) (ERISA § 401(b))	8
29 U.S.C. § 1104(c) (ERISA § 404(c)).....	9

RULES AND REGULATIONS

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 26.1 i

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a) 1

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(c)..... 2

12 C.F.R. § 9.18(b)(4) (2011)..... 18

17 C.F.R. § 270.2a-7 (2011) (“Rule 2a-7”) *passim*

17 C.F.R. § 270.18f-3 (2011) 14

17 C.F.R. § 270.22c-1(b)(1) (2011)..... 12

17 C.F.R. § 270.30b1-7 (2011) 24

29 C.F.R. § 2509.75-3 (2010) 8

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(b)(2) (2010) 9

29 C.F.R. § 2550.404c-1(e)(1) (2010) 8

OTHER SOURCES AND AUTHORITIES

Donahue, Paul J., *Plan Sponsor Fiduciary Duty for the Selection of Options in Participant-Directed Defined Contribution Plans and the Choice Between Stable Value and Money Market*, 39 AKRON L. REV. 39 (2006) 31

Employee Benefits Research Institute, *Fundamentals of Employee Benefit Programs* (6th ed. 2009) 7, 8

Financial Accounting Standards Board, Derivatives Implementation Group, *Statement 133 Implementation Issue No. A16: Definition of a Derivative: Synthetic Guaranteed Investment Contracts* (Mar. 14, 2001) 28

Financial Accounting Standards Board, FASB Staff Position No. AAG INV-1 and SOP 94-4-1, *Reporting of Fully Benefit-Responsive Investment Contracts Held by Certain Investment Companies Subject to the AICPA Investment Company Guide and Defined-Contribution Health and Welfare and Pension Plans* (Dec. 29, 2005) 27

Holden, Sarah, Michael Hadley and Shaun Lutz, *The Economics of Providing 401(k) Plans: Services, Fees, and Expenses, 2010* (ICI 2011) 15

Investment Company Institute, *Mutual Funds and Institutional Accounts: A Comparison* (2006) 16, 17

Investment Company Institute, *Report of the Money Market Working Group* (2009)..... 19

Investment Company Institute, *Summary of Money Market Fund Regulatory Requirements* (2010) 21

Laise, Eleanor, ‘*Stable’ Funds are Looking Shakier*, Wall St. J., May 1, 2010, at B8 29, 31, 32

Stable Value Investment Association, *Your Questions Answered About Stable Value* (Mar. 23, 2009) 26, 29

U.S. Government Accountability Office, *401(k) Plans: Certain Investment Options and Practices that May Restrict Withdrawals Not Widely Understood* (2011) *passim*

VanDerhei, Jack, Sarah Holden, and Luis Alonso, *401(k) Plan Asset Allocation, Account Balances and Loan Activity in 2009* (2010) 20
